HK$ 642 16,515 8,669 7,989
RMB 12 642 – 412

 136   Camsing International Holding Limited   2O17/18 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Market risk (Continued)
Currency risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2017: 5%) increase and decrease in the
value of the functional currencies against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% (2017: 5%) is the
sensitivity rate used and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items but excludes monetary items denominated in USD and
HK$ for entities with HK$ and USD as functional currencies, respectively, as the directors of the
Company consider that the Group’s exposure to USD and HK$ is insignificant on the ground that
HK$ is pegged to USD. The sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5%
(2017: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

2018

HK$
impact

USD
Impact

RMB
Impact

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

5% appreciation of
the functional currencies
Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for

the year 335 (257) (1)

5% depreciation of
the functional currencies
(Decrease) increase in post-tax profit for

the year (335) 257 1

2017

HK$
impact

USD
impact

RMB
impact

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

5% appreciation of
the functional currencies
Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for

the year (306) 11 (9)

5% depreciation of
the functional currencies
(Decrease) increase in post-tax profit for

the year 306 (11) 9

 Camsing International Holding Limited   2O17/18 Annual Report   137

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Market risk (Continued)
Currency risk (Continued)

As at 30 June 2018, the Group was also exposed to currency risk concerning non-trading nature
current accounts due to group entities which were denominated in HK$ amounting to
HK$100,000,000 (2017: HK$100,000,000), payable to a group entity operated in Hong Kong with a
functional currency of HK$. When the functional currency of the group entities strengthened 5%